

SC No.59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS Crime Branch
State vs. Manoj @ Morkheri and other

18.09.2017

Present : Sh. J S Malik, Ld. APP for State.
Accused Anil, Manoj and Rohit produced from Jhajjar Jail.

Accused Ishwar, Jitender and Sumit produced from JC.

Accused Pravesh on interim bail.

Accused Dheerpal is absent.

Ms. Sumitra Devi, surety of Dheerapl is also absent despite service.

Accused Arun not produced from Yamuna Nagar Jail.

Issue process u/s 82-83 Cr.PC against accused Dheerpal. His surety Ms. Sumitra is also absent despite service. Hence, bail bond of accused Dheerpal is forfeited. Issue attachment warrant u/s 446 Cr.PC to the surety Sumitra.

Issue fresh production warrant against accused Arun for the next date.

Reports u/s 83 Cr.PC against accused Rajesh Bharati and Jagdeep perused. As per reports, process under Section 83 of Cr.PC have been executed against these accused persons.

Statements of process servers CW-1 ASI Ashok and CW-2 ASI Virender who executed processes u/s 82 & 83 Cr.PC respectively against accused Rajesh Bharati and Jagdeep, recorded separately.

Despite execution of process, accused Rajesh Bharati and Jagdeep have not appeared in the court. In view of the reports and statements of the process servers and persistent absence of accused persons, I am satisfied that accused Rajesh Bharati and Jagdeep have

absconded. Hence, they are declared proclaimed offenders.

As per report of Tehsildar, accused Rajesh Bharati has immovable property in his name in Saakan Kandola, Tehsil Jind, Haryana. Let steps be taken by concerned Collector for the attachment of the immovable property belonging to accused Rajesh Bharati.

Put up for further proceedings on 24.10.2017.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)
Special Judge (NDPS), North,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.
18.09.2017