

FIR No. 55/16

P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Moherkheri etc

23.05.2018

Present: Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused produced from JC except Naresh who has not been produced from Hissar Jail.

IOs Sh. Jitender and Sh. S.K Gulia ACPs with Inspector Puran Pant.

Sh Pradeep Rana counsel for accused Parvesh & Sumit, Manoj @ Moherkheri and Arun.

Sh. Rahul Lather for Anil, Dheerpal, Rohit and Naresh.

Sh. Pradeep Rana has filed an application u/s 227 Cr.P.C for discharge of accused Arun @ Kala. Copy supplied.

He has also filed fresh Vakalatnama on behalf of Manoj Morkheri. Same be taken on record. He seeks some time for filing the written arguments on behalf of Manoj @ Moherkheri.

An application u/s 439 Cr.P.C for bail moved on behalf of accused Parvesh is pending for disposal. Ld counsel for applicant/accused submits that he is not pressing the bail application till the framing of charge.

Mr. Rahul Lather submits that main allegations are against Manoj who allegedly is running the Syndicate. He submits that he shall

address the arguments after the arguments on charge in respect of main accused are addressed. Arguments partly addressed on charge.

Separate applications moved on behalf of sureties Amit Kumar and Ramesh Kumar for return of their original Rcs are pending for disposal. Both the applicants stood surety for accused Sumit who was granted interim bail w.e.f 28.03.18 to 04.04.18. Accused Sumit has already surrendered after expiry of his interim bail. Hence, the applications are allowed. Both the sureties are discharged and their original Rcs of their respective vehicles retained on record be released to them against receipt on identification. Applications are disposed off accordingly.

An application moved on behalf of accused Ishwar @ Ravi for transfer of Jail is also pending for disposal.

Reply on the application was called from DCP, Prison, Chandigarh, through SHO Prashant Vihar. Reply to the application from P.S Prashant Vihar dated 25.04.18 is on record. As per reply request was sent to Officer of DCP Prison, Chandigarh upon which they had replied that all the record of convict Ishwar @ Ravi has been sent to Rohini Jail, Delhi, hence, the same may be verified from Rohini Jail. Reply is not proper since specific report was called from DCP Prison, Haryana Chandigarh through SHO P.S Prashant Vihar to clarify if the applicant/accused shall get remission of his custody as a life convict in

-3-

case FIR No. 112/03, u/s 302 IPC, P.S Civil Lines, Hissar Haryana while his stay in Rohini Jail, Delhi. Issue notice to the SHO P.S Prashant Vihar with directions to appear in person alongwith specific report on 01.06.18.

Put up for concluding the arguments on charge on 04.07.18.
Inspector Puran Pant is bound down for the next date.

(Sukhvinder Kaur)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 23.05.2018