

SC No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri etc.

31.01.2019

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Parvesh Grewal on bail.
Accused Anil @ Ganja is absent.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit produced from Rohtak Jail.
Accused Dhirpal @ Kanta produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Jitender Dixit produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Arun @ Kala again produced from Hissar Jail.
Accused Sumit @ Sam produced from Tihar Jail
Accused Rohit @ Rahul produced from Jhajjar Jail.
Accused Naresh produced from Hissar Jail.
Manoj @ Moherkheri produced from Faridabad Jail.
Sh. H.S Kohli proxy counsel for Sh. Gaurav Bhatia counsel
for accused Parvesh, Sumit, Manoj @ Moherkheri and
Arun.
Sh. S.P Dhankar counsel for accused Ishwar.
Sh. Dharmender Joon proxy counsel for Sh. Rahul Lather for
accused Rohit, Dheerpal and Anil.
Sh. S.K Gulia ACP/IO.

Sh. S.K Gulia ACP has assured to personally look the cases
in which the process u/s 82/83 Cr.P.C is issued by the Court. In view of
assurance he is discharged.

Process Server SI Ramesh Kaushik is present. He has filed
the fresh reports on the process u/s 82/83 Cr.P.C executed by him
against accused Anil @ Ganja. Report be taken on record. I have

perused the report on the process u/s 82/83 Cr.P.C. Statement of Process Server has also been recorded separately. In view of the statement made by process server and report on the process u/s 82/83 Cr.P.C, I am satisfied that accused Anil @ Ganja is deliberately avoiding his arrest and is absconding. Hence, accused Anil @ Ganja, s/o Sh. Rajinder Singh, r/o village Nuna Majra, District Jhajjar, Haryana is declared as '*Proclaimed Offender*'.

Put up for arguments on charge on 20.03.19. An application moved on behalf of accused Sumit @ Sam u/s 439 Cr.P.C is also pending disposal.

At request, put up for consideration of bail application on date fixed i.e 21.02.19 at 12.30 p.m.

(Sukhvinder Kaur)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 31.01.2019