

Session Case No. 59318/16

FIR No. 55/16

PS-Crime Branch

State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.

U/s- 3 (1), 4,5 MCOCA Act

26/09/2019

Present.

Ms. Neeta Gupta, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) has been produced from Jaipur Jail.

Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) produced from Faridabad Jail.

Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) produced from Tihar Jail.

Accused Jitender Dixit (A-4) produced from Mandoli Jail, Delhi.

Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5) produced from Rohtak Jail.

Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) produced from Tihar Jail.

Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) produced from Jhajjar Jail.

Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) has also not been produced from J.C. of another case from Hissar Jail on the ground that he is to be produced today in case FIR No. 144/17, u/s 307/387/120B/34 IPC & u/s 25 of Arms Act of PS Barwala, District Hissar before the Court of Sh. Amit Garg, Id. ASJ, Hissar. Accused Anil @ Ganja (A-9) has already been declared P.O. vide order dated 31/01/2019.

Accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10) on bail.

Accused Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) has also not been produced from Hissar Jail.

Sh. Pradeep Rana, Id. Counsel for accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1), Arun @ Kala (A-2), Sumit @ Sam (A-3) and Parvesh Grewal (A-10).

Sh. Deepak Rajwar, Id proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. Rahul Lather for accused Dheerpal @ Deepak (A-6), Rohit @ Rahul (A-7), Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) .

First IO ACP Jitender Singh and Second IO ACP Ram Mehar are present in person.

Heard. Perused.

Contd. 2

Session Case No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s- 3 (1), 4,5 MCOCA Act

:2:

Pursuant to previous order, reply to show cause notice under the signature of concerned Jail Superintendent, Central Jail no. 2, Hissar has been filed. In view of the reasons cited therein, the show cause notice is discharged.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Pradeep Rana has addressed arguments on the point of charge on behalf of accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1), Arun @ Kala (A-2), Sumit @ Sam (A-3) and Parvesh Grewal (A-10).

Certain clarifications on the pending regular bail application of accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) and interim bail application of accused Arun (A-2) have been heard.

Ld. Proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. Rahul Lather for accused Dheerpal @ Deepak (A-6), Rohit @ Rahul (A-7), Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) has stated that he has instructions from the main counsel to adopt the arguments advanced by Sh. Pradeep Rana on behalf of these accused persons also.

Second IO ACP Ram Mehar undertakes to file the details of the criminal cases including their fate on the basis of which MCOCA Act provisions have been invoked against the accused persons. At request of Id. Counsel/ proxy counsel, advance copies thereof be supplied to them. The point of charge and the aforesaid bail applications can be decided only thereafter.

Contd. 3

Session Case No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s- 3 (1), 4,5 MCOCA Act

:3:

An application for grant of interim bail has been moved by accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7). Notice of the same has been given to Id. Addl. PP/officiating Chief PP for the State.

Issue production warrants of accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) & Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) through concerned Jail Superintendent for the next date of hearing.

Re-notify for consideration on the point of charge as well as on the aforesaid bail applications of A-2, A-3 & A-7 on 10/10/2019.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 26/09/2019(A)