

Session Case No.59318/16
FIR No.55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

06/11/2019

Present. Ms. Neeta Gupta, Id. officiating Chief PP for the State.
Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) is not produced from Jaipur Jail.
Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) is not produced from Faridabad Jail.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) is not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Jitender Dixit (A-4) is not produced from Mandoli Jail, Delhi.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5) is not produced from Rohtak Jail.
Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) is not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) is not produced from Jhajjar Jail.
Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) are not produced from Hissar Jail.
Accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10) is absent.
Ld. Counsels for accused persons are also not present.
Pursuant to previous order, HC Jaspal Singh is present on behalf of second IO ACP Ram Mehar and has filed the reply under the signature of second IO ACP Ram Mehar, wherein detailed status of other criminal cases against accused persons, on the basis of which MCOCA provisions have been invoked against them, is mentioned.
Heard. Perused.

Lawyers are abstaining from work due to strike today.

It is brought to my notice that lawyers have locked various gates and except for lawyers, judges and Court staff, no one else is able to enter the court premises.

Contd.2

Session Case No.59318/16
FIR No.55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

:2:

Constable Sher Singh is present from Jaipur Jail on behalf of concerned Jail superintendent with custody warrant of accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) and has stated that said accused cannot be produced before this Court today due to non-availability of sufficient police escort. Issue production warrants of said accused (A-1) through concerned Jail Superintendent for the next date of hearing.

A fax message has been received from Dy. Superintendent, District Jail Jhajjar that accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) could not be produced before this Court due to non-availability of police escort guard. Accordingly issue production warrants of said accused through concerned Jail superintendent for the next date of hearing.

Also issue production warrants of accused Arun @ Kala (A-2), Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3), Jitender Dixit (A-4), Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5), Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6), Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) through concerned respective Jail Superintendents for the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is passed against accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10), who is absent today.

contd. 3

Session Case No.59318/16
FIR No.55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

:3:

Pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 and A-7 are adjourned for next date of hearing.

Issue notice to first IO & second IO for appearance on the next date of hearing.

Re-notify on 02/12/2019 for remaining arguments on the point of charge as well as on the aforesaid pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 & A-7.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 06/11/2019(A)