

Session Case No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

09/01/2020

File taken-up today as an application for custody parole for attending the '*Kuan Pujan*' ceremony of newly born niece Jayasvi on 10/01/2020, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Dheerpal Bagdi & received from Filing Centre, is pending.

Present. Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. substitute Addl. PP for the State.
ASI Virender Singh of PS Crime Branch is present and has filed the reply under the signature of IO ACP S.K. Gulia.
Heard. Perused.

From the reply of the IO, the factum of birth of baby of Ms. Neelam Jakhad W/o Satish Jakhad has been verified and the '*Kuan Pujan*' ceremony of newly born is scheduled on 10/01/2020 at Village Humayun Pur, District Jhajjar, Haryana.

ASI Virender Singh has admitted that said Neelam is stated to be real sister of accused Dheerpal Bagdi.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that applicant may be sent in custody for attending the said '*Kuan Pujan*' ceremony as he (applicant) is ready to bear the expenses with regard to the same. In view of the same, the application is allowed and custody

contd.2

Session Case No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

:2:

parole of six hours for 10/01/2020 is granted to the applicant besides the time in commuting. The applicant/accused be taken from the concerned jail at 8.00 a.m. to the aforesaid village and be brought back to the jail on the same day. The application is disposed of accordingly. A copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail superintendent to inform the applicant/accused the expenses to be incurred by the State so that the said amount is deposited by the applicant before he is taken in custody parole for the aforesaid purpose. Dasti.

Re-notify the regular matter on date fixed for purpose fixed.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 09/01/2020(A)