

Session Case No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

18/01/2020

Present. Sh. Girish Giri, new Id. substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) has been produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) has been produced from Faridabad Jail.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Jitender Dixit (A-4) produced from Mandoli Jail, Delhi.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5) produced from Rohtak Jail.
Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) have been produced from Hissar Jail.
Accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10) on bail.
Accused Anil @ Ganja (A-9) is already P.O. vide order dated 31/01/2019.
Sh. Pradeep Rana, Id. Counsel for accused Manoj Morkheri, Arun, Sumit and Parvesh.
Heard. Perused.

On 21/12/2019, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for the State and Id. Counsel for A-6 had sought some more time to file written arguments and accordingly they were granted liberty to file the same, with advance copy to the other side before this date of hearing. In spite of that, the same have not been filed. New Id. Substitute Addl. PP present in the Court has submitted that one last and final short adjournment may be granted to the State for filing the same.

contd.2

Session Case No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA Act

:2:

The request for adjournment has been strongly opposed on behalf of the accused persons on the ground that State is repeatedly seeking adjournment on one pretext or other. However in the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to State and A-6 to file the written submissions on or before the next date of hearing, with advance copy to other side. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted to them on any ground whatsoever.

IO ACP Jitender Singh has sent request for exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is on five days leave from 15/01/2020 to 19/01/2020 since he has to attend a marriage in his family at Ahemdabad (Gujarat). In view of the reasons mentioned in the application and in the interest of justice, he is exempted for today only.

IOs namely ACP Jitender and ACP Ram Mehar be summoned through Special C.P. (Crime) who is requested to ensure their presence on next date of hearing. A copy of the order be also served upon him for information and compliance.

Re-notify for consideration on 22/01/2020.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 18/01/2020(A)