

FIR No. 55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s- 3 (1), 4,5 MCOCA Act

06.02.2020

Present.

Sh. Girish Giri, Id Substitute Additional P.P for State.
Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) produced from Faridabad Jail.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Jitender Dixit (A-4) not produced from Mandoli Jail, Delhi.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5) produced from Rohtak Jail.
Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) have been produced from Hissar Jail.
Accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10) is present on bail.
Sh. S.P Dhankhar, Id counsel for A-5.

Heard. Perused.

Ld Substitute Additional P.P has furnished two case laws titled as Gajanan Vs. The State of Maharashtra, passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court in criminal appeal No. 350/2017 and State(NCT of Delhi) Vs. Brijesh Singh @ Arun Kumar and another, passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in criminal appeal No. 1750 of 2017, on behalf of the State.

It is brought to my notice that accused persons are not being produced from JC from Delhi's Jails due to shortage of police escort as police officials are having duty in connection of elections of Delhi Assembly. Issue production warrants of A-1, A-3, A-4, A-6 and A-7 through concerned Jail Superintendent for the next dates of hearings.

One of the regular stenographer of this Court is on leave today. Lot of other work is pending. Accordingly re-notify for order on the point of charge and pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 and A-7 on 15.02.2020 at 2 p.m.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 06/02/2020^(M)