

Session Case No. 59318/2016
FIR No. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manonj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA

17/03/2020

Present. Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) not produced from Faridabad Jail.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Jitender Dixit (A-4) not produced from Mandoli Jail, Delhi.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5) not produced from Rohtak Jail.
Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) not produced from Bhiwani Jail.
Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) not produced from Tihar Jail.
Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan (A-8) and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) have been produced from Hisar Jail.
Accused Anil @ Ganja (A-9) is already P.O.
Accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10) is absent.
Sh. Pranav Mehta, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. Pradeep Rana for A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-10.
Sh. Deepak Rajwar, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. For accused Naresh @ Pehalwan (A-8).
Heard. Perused.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10). Heard. In view of the reason mentioned in the application, the said accused is exempted for today only.

Sh. Surender Kumar Gulia, ACP/AHTU/Crime is exempted for today only in view of his written request. Issue fresh notice to him in terms of previous order for the next date of hearing.

Contd. 2

Session Case No. 59318/2016
FIR No. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA

:2:

Issue production warrants of accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1), Arun @ Kala (A-2), Sumit @ Sam (A-3), Jitender Dixit (A-4), Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5), Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) & Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) through concerned Jail Superintendents for next date of hearing.

One Satish Kumar, Warder, Belt no. 1927 is present from Central Jail No-2, Hisar and has moved an application under the signature of Jail Superintendent, Central Jail no.2, Hisar, for shifting of under trial Naresh @ Pehalwan (A-8) from Central Jail no.2, Hisar to Tihar Jail, Delhi, on the ground that on 16/03/2020, at about 1.08 p.m., the said accused had misbehaved & scuffled with Warder Bijender Singh, Belt no. 2305. Issue notice of the application to Jail Superintendent, Tihar Jail, Delhi, to file reply of the application on **01/04/2020**.

The application for shifting of accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) from Bhiwani Jail to Tihar Jail is kept pending till next date of hearing.

Arguments on the point of charge as well as on the pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 & A-7 were heard by Id. Predecessor. However arguments are required to be re-heard.

Accordingly put up on 01/04/2020 for re-arguments on the point of

contd. 3

Session Case No. 59318/2016
FIR No. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manonj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3 (1), 4, 5 MCOCA

:3:

charge as well as on the pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 & A-7 & for consideration of aforesaid application of accused (A-6).

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 17/03/2020(A)