

Sessions No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s- 3 (1), 4,5 MCOCA Act

20/03/2020

File taken today as an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C for grant of interim bail for a period of one month, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Dheerpal @ Bagdi, received from Facilitation Centre.

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Id proxy counsel for main counsel
Sh. L.S Saini for the applicant/accused
Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for State.

Heard. Perused.

It is submitted by Id proxy counsel for applicant that applicant is suffering from sever abdomen pain, vomiting, swelling on abdomen and constipation and the treatment provided to him is unable to cure him. He has further submitted that at present the applicant is getting treatment from Chaudhary Bansi Lal Civil Hospital, Bhiwani, Haryana, but his condition is deteriorating day by day. By way of present application it is prayed that applicant may be referred to PGI Rohtak for better treatment.

It is submitted by Id Substitute Additional P.P for State that applicant is lodged in Bhiwani Jail as other criminal cases are pending against him in Haryana and therefore the present application should have been moved there only.

Continued.....2

-2-

No serious condition has been stated in the application. As no impendency has been shown, therefore this Court is of the view that the present application need not be allowed. Accordingly the same is dismissed. The application is disposed of accordingly. Dasti.

Re-notify the main matter on date already fixed for the purpose fixed.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 20/03/2020_(M)

After 10 minutes.

After passing of the detailed order, Id proxy counsel for the applicant has again appeared and has given new submission to the Court that applicant is on bail in all the cases pending against him in Haryana.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 20/03/2020_(M)