

Session Case No. 59318/2016
FIR no. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.

14/09/2020

As per order no. 322/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15/08/2020 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court & subsequent order no. 29966-30040/D&SJ/Sectt. (N & NW)/RC/2020 dated 16/08/2020 of Id. District & Sessions Judge, North, Delhi, the functioning of subordinates Courts will be as per earlier order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court bearing no. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30/07/2020, whereby it was directed that all the Courts shall take-up all the cases listed before them through videoconferencing 10 AM onwards. However, evidence shall be recorded only in ex-parte and uncontested matters where the same is required to be tendered by way of affidavit. It has also been directed that subordinate courts, may, adjourn the matters which can be heard appropriately through regular mode only. It has also been directed that no adverse order in non-urgent/routine matters, where the concerned advocate/litigant is unable to join the proceedings through videoconferencing, shall be passed, till the time the physical functioning of the Courts is resumed.

Present in the Court	:	None for parties.
Presence through Webex	:	Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. substitute Addl. PP for the State. Sh. Pranav Mehta, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. Pradeep Rana for A-1, A-2, A-3 & A-10. None for the other accused persons.

The matter is fixed for re-arguments on the point of charge as well as on the pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 & A-7 and for consideration of application for shifting of accused Dheerpal @ Depak @ Kana (A-6). The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO WEBEX APP.

Ld. Proxy counsel has stated that written submissions on the point of charge along with relevant case laws have been filed on behalf of A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-10 through the official email ID of this Court. Printout thereof has been taken out and placed on record.

Sh. Rahul Lather, Id. Counsel for A-6, A-7 & A-8 has been contacted telephonically on his mobile no. 9811487438 by the Assistant Ahlmad through her mobile phone no. 9911772487 but he did not pick-up the phone.

Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons could not be contacted.

Put up on **17/10/2020** for arguments on charge as well as on the pending bail applications of A-2, A-3 & A-7 and for consideration of application for shifting of accused Dheerpal @ Depak @ Kana (A-6).

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/ whatsapp of the Id. counsels for the accused and Id Substitute Additional P.P for State.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:14/09/2020(A)