

01/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl/North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessionsges, North & North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of regular bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of above named applicant/accused **Sumit @ Sam** is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before me. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl.PP for the State. .

: Sh. Pradeep Rana, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

: ACP Surender Gulia, new IO of the case has also joined the

: Webex meeting.

: Sh. Jitender(retired ACP/previous IO) has also joined the webex

: meeting.

It is submitted by ACP Surender Gulia that Sh. Ram Mehar(retired ACP/another previos IO) could not join the webex meeting due to poor connectivity. It is submitted by Id Additional P.P for State that he needs certain clarifications from Sh. Ram Mehar for addressing arguments on the present bail application. Accordingly with consent of both the sides, matter is adjourned for next date of hearing. Accordingly, let copy of order be sent on the whatsapp/email of **Sh. Ram Mehar(retired ACP)** with directions to him to join the Webex meeting app having ID No. **1761575605** on the next date of hearing postively. Sh. Jitender is also directed to appear through Webex meeting on the next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on the bail applicaton on **05.07.2021 at 12 noon.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as Id Additional P.P for State.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 01/07/2021(M)