

CNR No. DLNT01-0117-842016
SC No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS- Crime Branch North
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri etc.
U/s-3(1),3(4), 3(5) of M.C.O.C. Act

05/07/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no.373-403/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 & subsequent order no.20514-20568/Judl./North/RC/2021/Judl./North/RC/2021 dated 28/06/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions, North & North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi, all judicial officers shall take-up all the 'urgent matters' and 'final argument cases' of their respective Courts, through videoconferencing w.e.f. 01/07/2021 to 23/07/2021, while other matters shall be adjourned by the respective courts themselves and information in this regard shall be got uploaded on the website(s) of Delhi District Courts.

This application for grant of regular bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of above named applicant/accused **Sumit @ Sam** is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before me. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App.

Present in the Court : None for parties.

Present through Webex : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl.PP for the State. .
: Sh. Pradeep Rana, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
: ACP Surender Gulia, new IO of the case has also joined the
: Webex meeting.
: Sh. Jitender(retired ACP/previous IO) and Sh. Ram Mehar
: (retired ACP/another previous IO) have also joined the webex
: meeting.

Arguments on the bail application heard. Both the sides are at liberty to send the case laws in support of their respective submission through official email ID of this Court i.e reader.asj04north@gmailcom.

Put up for orders on the bail application on **07.07.2021**. Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as Id Additional P.P for State.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 05/07/2021(M)