

CNR No. DLNT010117842016
IA No. 4/21
SC No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS- Crime Branch North
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri etc.
U/s-3(1),3(4), 3(5) of MCOCA Act

06/09/2021

As per latest order of Hon'ble High Court vide no. 569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 & subsequent order no. 24818-24877/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 21/08/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, vide which it is directed that the physical hearing in District Court of Delhi shall resume in a graded manner w.e.f. 25/08/2021 & the judicial officers shall hold the Court physically on alternate days basis on the allocated day as per roster, while the other continue to hold Court through videoconferencing on non-physical days w.e.f. 25/08/2021 till further orders. It is further directed that all the judicial officers shall permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, where-ever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the date of physical hearing of Court. It is further directed that directions issued vide office order no. 256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08/04/2021 that no adverse orders shall be passed by the District Courts of Delhi in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel stands withdrawn w.e.f. 25/08/2021. It is further directed that only ex-parte evidence can be recorded.

This application for grant of bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of accused Rohit @ Rahul is placed before me since the regular matter is pending before me.

(AS PER ROSTER, PHYSICAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl.PP for the State. .
: Sh Rahul Lather, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
: Sh. Naresh, Id counsel for accused Jitender @ Bantu, who has filed his
: Vakalatnama on behalf of said accused.
Present through Webex :None for the parties.

Reply filed by ACP S.K. Gulia through through SI Virender. Written request has been sent on the ground of illness on behalf of ACP S.K. Gulia for exemption from personal appearance today. Heard. Allowed for today only.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has sought adjournment on the ground that IOs are not present today.

IOs ACP Ram Mehar and ACP Jitender are not present today either through webex or in person despite specific direction & despite issuance of notice through DCP. Let fresh notice be issued to both these los through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing for appearance before the Court on next date of hearing.

Issue fresh notice to ACP S.K. Gulia for the next date.

At request of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused, the bail application is kept pending till next date of hearing.

Put up for consideration of bail application **on date already fixed in the matter i.e. 09/10/2021.**

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/ whatsapp of the Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/06/09/2021(A)