

CNR No. DLNT010117842016
SC No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS- Crime Branch North
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri etc.
U/s-3(1),3(4), 3(5) of MCOCA Act

09/10/2021

As per office order no. 700/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 & subsequent order no. 29459-29518/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, around 3/4 th of the total strength of judicial officers shall hold the court physically, while the others shall hold through virtual mode w.e.f. 04/10/2021 to 30/10/2021. It is further directed that all the judicial officers shall deal with the cases of their own court listed for that particular day & shall permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, wherever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the date of physical hearing of Court. It is further directed that directions issued vide office order no. 256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08/04/2021 that no adverse orders shall be passed by the District Courts of Delhi in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel stands withdrawn w.e.f. 24/08/2021

File taken up today pursuant to circular No. 11225-77/I-G-4/Genl-I/DHC, dated 16.08.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide which 20.08.2021 was declared as a holiday on account of Muharram.

The present matter is fixed for arguments on the point of charge. The same is taken up for physical hearing since as per the roster today is the physical hearing of the Court. The CISCO Webex app., having meeting ID of this Court is. **1761575605**. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com

(AS PER ROSTER, PHYSICAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court : : Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id Additional P.P for State.
: Accused Sumit @ Sam and Parvesh Grewal are
: present on bail.
: Accused Rohit @ Rahul and Jitender Dixit are
: produced from JC.
: Pradeep Rana, Id counsel for accused Manoj,
: Arun, Sumit and Pravesh.
: Sh. Rahul Lather, Id counsel for accused Rohit @
: Rahul, Jagdeep @ Sonu and Naresh Kumar.
: Sh. Naresh Kaushik and Sh. Sandeep, Id counsels
: for accused Jitender Dixit.
: Sh. Ram Mehar Singh (Retired ACP) one of the
: previous IOs, is present.
Present through Webex : Accused Manoj @ Morkheri produced through
: V.C from the concerned Jail Authority.

Sh. Jitender Kumar(retired ACP), another previous IO has sent his request for today. Request has also been sent by present IO/ACP Surender Kumar Gulia. Their request is allowed for today only. They be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

CNR No. DLNT010117842016
SC No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS- Crime Branch North
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri etc.
U/s-3(1),3(4), 3(5) of MCOCA Act

-2-

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Jitender @ Bantu. It is submitted by Id counsel for accused Jitender @ Bantu that he wants to withdraw the application for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of accused Jitender @ Bantu, which is pending for today. Accordingly, in view of submissions of Id counsel for applicant/accused the interim bail application of accused Jitender @ Bantu is disposed of as withdrawn.

Ld counsel has further submitted that he may be granted some time for addressing arguments on the point of charge since he has been engaged recently.

It is submitted by Sh. Pradeep Rana that he has already addressed arguments on the point of charge on behalf of accused namely Manoj, Arun & Kala, Sumit and Pravesh and now he does not want to say anything else. He has further submitted that however he wants to address arguments on the pending application for grant of interim bail for a period of four weeks moved on behalf of accused Arun @ Kala. Accordingly part arguments on the interim bail application of the said accused heard.

It is submitted by Sh. Rahul Lather, Id counsel for accused Rohit @ Rahul that the bail application moved on behalf of accused Rohit @ Rahul may be adjourned for arguments on the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, put up for arguments on the point of charge as well as the pending bail applications on **12.10.2021** at 12.30 noon. All the IOs be

CNR No. DLNT010117842016
SC No. 59318/16
FIR No. 55/16
PS- Crime Branch North
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri etc.
U/s-3(1),3(4), 3(5) of MCOCA Act

-3-

summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

It is pertinent to mention that the accused persons involved in the present case are gang members and in view of the incident recently took place at Rohini, the concerned Jail Superintendent is required to produce the accused of the present case through above mentioned Webex meeting ID of this Court, till further orders. Copy of order be sent on the email/whats of concerned Jail Superintendent.

Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. respective counsels for accused persons. Copy of order also be sent on the email/whatsapp of the Id. respective counsels who have not appeared today for giving intimation to them regarding the next date of hearing.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:09/10/2021(M)