

26/10/2021

As per office order no. 700/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 & subsequent order no. 29459-29518/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, around 3/4 th of the total strength of judicial officers shall hold the court physically, while the others shall hold through virtual mode w.e.f. 12/10/2021 to 30/10/2021. It is further directed that all the judicial officers shall deal with the cases of their own court listed for that particular day & shall permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, where-ever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the date of physical hearing of Court. It is further directed that directions issued vide office order no. 256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08/04/2021 that no adverse orders shall be passed by the District Courts of Delhi in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel stands withdrawn w.e.f. 24/08/2021.

The case is fixed for remaining arguments on the point of charge as well as for order on charge and for consideration on the pending bail applications of accused Jitender @ Bantu (interim bail), Arun @ Kala (interim bail) & Rohit @ Rahul (regular bail). The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

(AS PER ROSTER, VIRTUAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court : Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) and Parvesh Grewal (A-10)
: are present on bail.
: Sh. Rahul Lather, Id. counsel for accused Rohit,
: Jagdeep and Naresh.
: Sh. Naresh Kaushik, Id counsel for accused Jitender
: Dixit.
Present through Webex : Sh. G.S Gauriya, Id Substitute ADditional P.P for State

It is pertinent to mention herein that in the last ordersheet inadvertently it has been mentioned that interim bail application of accused Jitender @ Bantu is pending although the same has already been withdrawn by Id counsel for accused Jintender @ Bantu on 09.10.2021 and same has also been disposed of vide order dated 09.10.2021.

Letter regarding non-production of accused Manoj @ Morkheri has been sent by concerned Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No. 15, Mandoli, mentioning that said accused had been taken to poice remand for three days on 25.10.2021 vide order of Id Judicial Magistratae Ist Class, Rohtak Haryana in case FIR No. 545/2021, u/s 386 IPC.

Ld counsel for accused Jltender @ Bantu seeks adjournment for filing certified copies of certain order in favour of the case of his client. Ld regular Additional P.P of this Court is on leave today and one of the regular stenographer of the Court has also been detained by Administration Branch of North District,

-2-

accordingly matter is adjourned for next date of hearing.

Put up on 10/11/2021 for consideration of pending bail applications of accused Arun @ Kala(interim bail) and Rohit @ Rahul (regular bail), remaining arguments on the point of charge, if any, as well as for order on charge.

Copy of order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused persons of this case through V.C on the next date of hearing. Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:26/10/2021(M)