

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session Case no. 59318/2016
IA/4/21 (Regular bail application of accused Rohit @ Rahul)
FIR no. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch-North Delhi)
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1), 4, 5 MCOC Act

09/02/2022

As per direction of Hon'ble High Court vide order no. 1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12/01/2022 and subsequent order of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi bearing no.1571-1626/Judl./North/Covid/2022 dated 13/01/2022, all the Judicial Officers shall hold their courts through virtual mode till 11/02/2022 only.

The case is fixed for clarifications as well as for order on charge. The same is taken-up through videoconferencing via CISCO Webex App, having meeting ID 176-157-5605. The official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

Present in the Court :None for the parties.
Present through Webex :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
:Accused Manoj Morkheri (A-1) has been produced
:from J.C. through VC from CJ-15 High Risk Jail
:Mandoli.
:Accused Jitender @ Bantu has been produced from
:Mandoli Jail no. 13.
:Accused Anil @ Ganja is P.O.
Sh. Pranav Mehta, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel
:Sh. Pradeep Rana for accused accused Manoj @
:Morkheri, Sumit @ Sam and Arun @ Kala.
:Accused Sumit @ Sam and Pravesh Grewal have
:appeared through VC.
:Sh. Deepak Rajwar, Id. Proxy counsel for main counsel
:Sh. Rahul Lather for accused Rahul, Jagdeep and
:Naresh.
:ACP S.K. Gulia has appeared through VC.
:ACP Jitender Singh.

Pursuant to previous order, report qua written submissions & clarifications with regard to the fresh chart filed by the IO has been filed.

Ld. Counsel Pranav Mehta has submitted that there are discrepancies qua the cases of accused persons in the latest chart filed by the IO.

IO ACP S.K. Gulia has submitted that he is not well for the last four days and the report has been prepared by one SI and record has been sought from the concerned PS and not from the Courts and has stated that matter may be listed for physical hearing so as to clear the grievances of the counsel of the accused

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session Case no. 59318/2016
IA/4/21 (Regular bail application of accused Rohit @ Rahul)
FIR no. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch-North Delhi)
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1), 4, 5 MCOC Act

:2:

persons and discrepancies pointed out by the accused persons.

Both the IOs have submitted that no delay was caused intentionally or deliberately in filing the clarifications. ACP S.K. Gulia has further submitted that he was deployed for duty in Republic Day Arrangement-2022 earlier and one SI Bahadur Sharma attended the proceedings on his behalf. He has further submitted that he is not well for the last four days as he is having fever. Both the IOs have given assurance that they will be present on next date of hearing. **Heard. Keeping in view the aforesaid submissions, the cost of Rs. 20,000/- imposed upon both the IO(s) is waived off. Both the IOs are directed to be careful in future.**

Put up for clarifications as well as for order on charge & consideration of regular bail application of accused Rohit @ Rahul on **16/02/2022**. Let copy of this order be sent on the email/whatsapp of Id. Counsel(s) for the accused persons.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:09/02/2022(A)