

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session Case no. 59318/2016
IA/4/21 (Regular bail application of accused Rohit @ Rahul)
FIR no. **55/2016**
PS-Crime Branch-North Delhi)
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1), 4, 5 MCOC Act

05/03/2022

Present :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
:Accused Manoj Morkheri (A-1) has been produced
:from J.C. from Mandoli Jail.
:Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) has been produced from Panipat Jail.
:Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) and Parvesh Grewal (A-10)
:are present on bail.
:Accused Jitender Dixit @ Bantu (A-4) has been produced from Central
:Jail Tihar, Delhi through VC.
:Accused Ishwar Pandit (A-5) has been produced from J.C. through VC
from Rohtak Jail.
:Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) has been produced from JC through
:VC.
:Accused Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) has been produced from Central
:Jail Tihar through VC.
: Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6), Naresh Kumar @ Pahelwan (A-8)
:& Anil @ Ganja (A-9) have not been produced from J.C.
:Sh. Naresh Kaushik, Id. counsel for accused Jitender @ Bantu.
:Sh. Rahul Lather, Id. counsel for accused Rohit, Naresh and Jagdeep.

Part arguments on charge heard on behalf of accused Anil @ Ganja
(A-9).

An application has been filed on behalf of accused **Jitender Dixit @ Bantu (A-4)** seeking permission to appear through videoconferencing. Heard. Allowed. **Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent, with direction to produce the accused through VC only till further orders.**

A letter has been received from Superintendent, Central Jail no.4, Tihar, New Delhi, regarding incident of violence resulting in raising of alarm in Central Jail no.4 in the evening hours of 25/02/2022. Perused. Be tagged with the case file.

A letter has been received from Superintendent, Central Jail No.1, Hisar, whereby it has been informed that accused Naresh @ Pehalwan (A-8) is not

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session Case no. 59318/2016
IA/4/21 (Regular bail application of accused Rohit @ Rahul)
FIR no. 55/2016
PS-Crime Branch-North Delhi)
State Vs-Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1), 4, 5 MCOC Act

:2:

lodged in the said jail and was lodged in Gurugram jail on 06/01/2021. Accordingly, **issue production warrants against the said accused (A-8) through concerned Jail Superintendent Gurugram, with direction to produce the said accused through VC on next date of hearing.**

Also issue production warrants against accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) and Anil @ Ganja (A-9) through concerned Jail Superintendent, with direction to produce them through VC on next date of hearing.

Put up for further arguments on charge on behalf of accused Anil @ Ganja (A-9) as well as for order on charge on 09/03/2022. The regular bail application of accused Rohit @ Rahul is kept pending till then.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:23/02/2022(A)