

CNR No. DLNT01-011784-2016  
Session Case No. 59318/16  
FIR No. 55/16  
PS Crime Branch  
State Vs Manoj @ Morkheri etc  
U/s- 3(1)(4)(5) MCOC Act

20/04/2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Manoj Morkheri and Rohit @ Rahul have been produced from J.C. through VC.  
Accused Ishwar Pandit, Arun @ Kala, Anil @ Ganja, Jagdeep and Jitender Dixit have been produced from J.C.  
Accused Sumit @ Sam is present on bail.  
Sh. Deepak Rajwar, Id. counsel for accused Rohit and Jagdeep.

Matter is fixed today for framing of charge in terms of order dated 09.03.2022.

Separate charge u/s 3(1)(ii) and u/s 3(4) of MCOC Act framed against accused persons namely Ishwar Pandit, Arun @ Kala, Anil @ Ganja, Jagdeep and Jitender Dixit, whereas separate charge u/s 3(1) (i) of MCOC Act is framed against accused Arun @ Kala, Anil @ Ganja @ Pahlwan and Jagdeep @ Sonu & separate charge u/s 174A IPC has also been framed against each accused Jagdeep @ Sonu and Anil @ Ganja, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed for trial.

A letter has been received from Central Jail no. 15, Mandoli, Delhi, intimating that said accused was transferred to said jail on 24/03/2022 from Tihar Jail No. 4 in five cases by order PHQ Tihar, New Delhi and file regarding transfer of said accused has been moved vide CD no. 003692196 for consideration to competent authorities, New Delhi. **Let notice be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent, Tihar, New Delhi, to apprise about the**

CNR No. DLNT01-011784-2016  
Session Case No. 59318/16  
FIR No. 55/16  
PS Crime Branch  
State Vs Manoj @ Morkheri etc  
U/s- 3(1)(4)(5) MCOC Act

:2:

**status of transfer of accused Rohit @ Rahul from Mandoli Jail to Tihar Jail. Let copy of this order be also sent along with the notice.**

**Production warrants issued against accused Jagdeep @ Sonu has been received back with the report that he has been transferred to Central Jail Hlsar, Haryana, on 12/02/2019 from Central Jail No. 8/9, Tihar, New Delhi.**

Production warrants issued against accused Dheerpal @ Deepak has been received back with the report that he is lodged in Central Jail Hissar-1. **In view of the same, issue production warrants against accused Dheerpal @ Deepak through Jail Superintendent, Central Jail, Hissar-I for the next date of hearing.**

Production warrants issued against accused **Naresh Kumar @ Pahalwan** has been received back with the report that he was got transferred on 24/03/2021 to District Jail Jind. In view of the same, **issue production warrants against the said accused through Jail Superintendent, District Jail Jind for the next date of hearing.**

An application seeking directions to jail superintendent to transfer from Panipat Jail to Tihar Jail has been moved on behalf of accused Arun @ Kala. **Let copy of this application along with notice be sent to concerned**

CNR No. DLNT01-011784-2016  
Session Case No. 59318/16  
FIR No. 55/16  
PS Crime Branch  
State Vs Manoj @ Morkheri etc  
U/s- 3(1)(4)(5) MCOC Act

:3:

**Jail Superintendent Panipat Jail, with direction to file report in this regard on next date of hearing.**

The matter is adjourned for framing of charge against accused Dheerpal @ Deepak and Naresh Kumar @ Pehalwan on **27.04.2022**.

(Shivaji Anand)  
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)  
Rohini Courts: Delhi:20/04/2022(A)