

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session case No. 59318/16
FIR no.55/2016
PS-Crime Branch North Delhi
State Vs-Manoj Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1) 4,5 MCOC Act

24/05/2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj Morkheri, Rohit @ Rahul, Dheerpal and Jitender @ Bantu have been produced from J.C. through VC.
Accused Dheerpal @ Bagadi @ Deepak and Naresh Kumar @Pahalwan are produced from J.C.
Accused Sumit @ Sam is present on bail.
Sh. Mohit Malik, Id. proxy counsel for main counsel Sh. Pradeep Rana for Manoj Morkheri, Arun @ Kala and Sumit @ Sam.
Sh. Sunny Kumar, Id. proxy counsel for accused Ishwar @ Pandit.

IO ACP S.K. Gulia is exempted from personal appearance for today only in view of his written request.

PW SI Praveen Kumar is exempted for today only in view of his written request.

PW Paramvir Rana is present. However, he is discharged unexamined for today only as Id. counsels for the accused persons are not available today and also in view of the fact that accused persons, who are in J.C. in this case, are being produced though VC at different times, due to which, evidence cannot be recorded.

Pursuant to previous order, reply to the application of accused Arun @ Kala seeking directions to jail superintendent to transfer from Panipat Jail to Tihar Jail as well as of the application moved on behalf of Jail Superintendent, District Jail Jind seeking transfer of accused Naresh s/o Zile

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session case No. 59318/16
FIR no.55/2016
PS-Crime Branch North Delhi
State Vs-Manoj Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1) 4,5 MCOC Act

:2:

Singh in Tihar jail, has been received from Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail no. 8/9, Tihar, New Delhi, as per which, they have no objection, if the said accused are ordered to be transferred to Tihar Jail. Keeping in view the same, let notice be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent Panipat Jail as well as to Jail Superintendent, District Prison, Jind, with direction to make necessary arrangements for transfer of aforesaid accused Arun @ Kala and Naresh respectively to Tihar Jail. Let copy of this order be also sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, Tihar, New Delhi, for information. Both the aforesaid applications are disposed of accordingly. Let it be tagged with the case file.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that he would require assistance of retired IO ACP Jitender Singh on next date of hearing and he may be directed to appear in person before the Court without fail. **Let issue notice to retired IO ACP Jitender Singh for next date of hearing and the service be effected upon him through SHO concerned.**

Keeping in view the fact that the present case pertains to MCOCA as well as pertains to the year 2016, three clubbed dates are given. **Let notice be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent(s), with direction to specifically make arrangement to produce the accused persons, who are in J.C., through VC at 2.00 p.m. on next date of hearings.**

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session case No. 59318/16
FIR no.55/2016
PS-Crime Branch North Delhi
State Vs-Manoj Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1) 4,5 MCOC Act

:3:

Put up for PE on **23/08/2022, 24/08/2022 and 25/08/2022.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:24/05/2022(A)