

CNR no. DLNT01-011784-2016
Session case No. 59318/16
FIR no.55/2016
PS-Crime Branch North Delhi
State Vs-Manoj Morkheri & Ors.
U/s-3(1) 4,5 MCOC Act

23.08.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Arun @ Kala (A2) produced from Tihar Jail, 8/9.
Accused Jitender Dixit @ Bantu (A4) produced from Mandoli Jail.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A3) is on bail.
Remaining accused persons not produced from JC.

Sh. S.P. Dhankar, Id. counsel for A1 and A5.
Sh. Gagan Bhatnagar, Id. counsel for A2 and A3.
Sh. Naresh Kaushik, Id. counsel for A4.

PW1 Sh. Paramvir Rana has been partly examined-in-chief and his further examination is deferred for want of identity of remaining accused persons who have not produced from JC.

An application has been moved of the accused Naresh @ Pehlwan seeking direction to Jail Superintendent of District Jail Jind to not to transfer the accsued Naresh @ Pehlwan from Jind Jail to Central Jail, Tihar.

Reply has been received from concerned Jail Superintendent, District Jail Jind, Haryana as per which, it is submitted that accused Naresh @ Pehlwan has been transferred from District Jail Jind to District Jail Gurugram, Haryana by order Sh. Vikrant, Chief Judicial Officer-I, Gurugram, Harayana. **Let a fresh report be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent, Gurugram, Haryana regarding Jail transfer of accused Naresh @ Pehlwan.**

Let notice be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent(s), with direction to specifically make arrangement to produce the accused persons who has not produced from JC today through Cisco Webex, ID No.

1761575601, at 12.00 p.m. on next date of hearings.

Put up for RPE on the date already fixed i.e. **24.08.2022 and 25.08.2022. PW1 Sh. Paramvir Rana is bound down for the next date of hearing.**

Ahlmad is directed to send the copy of this order by way of e-mail to all concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:23.08.2022(R)