

State Vs. Unknown

Present: Applicant in person.

Application for release of vehicle bearing Registration No CH01-BT-7708 in favour of the applicant/owner. Report of SHO sought and perused, police has apprehended no objection if the vehicle i.e. CH01-BT-7708 is released in favour of the applicant Malkit Singh. Since, the police has no objection in releasing the vehicle bearing No. CH01-BT-7708 in question to the applicant/owner, therefore, no useful purpose will be served by retaining the vehicle in police custody. Since the vehicle is no longer required by the police, therefore, Vehicle No. CH01-BT-7708 is ordered to be released on Superdari in favour of the applicant Malkit Singh subject to furnishing of superdigama with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of concerned SHO on usual terms and conditions that the Superdar will not sell or dispose of it or its parts and he will not change the colour etc till the final decision of the case in question and also he will produce the same before this court as and when directed to do so.

Date of order: 05.01.2023
Vikas Kumar, Steno-III

Parmod Kumar
JMIC, CHD
(UID-HR0478)