

SC No. 59318/2016
FIR No. 55/2016
State Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri Etc.
PS Crime Branch
U/s. 3(1)4,5 MCOCA

08.02.2023

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P.C/ for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Anil Kumar @ Leela @ Pahelwan**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Pankaj Mann, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused Anil Kumar @ Leela.

Status report of applicant/accused Anil Kumar @ Pehlwan received from ACP/AHTU/Crime. Same is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that this Hon'ble Court has already granted interim bail till 09.02.2023 to applicant/accused on the ground of surgery of his wife. It is further submitted that doctor has postponed the surgery of the applicant/accused's wife and same is scheduled on 14.02.2023. It is further submitted that he has filed certain medical documents of the wife of applicant/accused and prayer is made out for extension of interim bail.

Heard.

Notice be issued to the IO concerned to verify the medical documents dated 04.02.2023 of applicant's wife and file the verification report on the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of IO and arguments on the extension of interim bail application on **09.02.2023**.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:08.02.2023_(RB)