

SC 59318/2016
STATE Vs. MANOJ @ MORKHERI
FIR No. 55 /2016
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s. 3(1)4,5 MCOCA

06.04.2023
At 2:00 P.M.

Present: **Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.**
Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (1) produced from Central Jail-4, through VC.
Accused Arun @ Kala (A2) produced from CJ-4 through VC.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A3) is on bail.
Accused Jitender Dixit @ Bantu (A4) not produced from Mandoli Jail through VC.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A5) not produced from JC from Gurugram Jail.
Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) produced from Hisar Jail through VC.
Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A7) produced from CJ-3, Tihar.
Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehlwan (A8) produced from Hisar Jail through VC.
Accused Anil @ Ganja (A-9) is absent
Accused Parvesh Grewal (A10) has already been discharged vide order dated 09.03.2022.
Accused Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) produced from Hisar Jail through VC.
Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

The matter is listed for RPE.

An application for exemption moved on behalf of accused Anil @ Ganja. In view of the reasons mentioned in the above said application, accused Anil @ Ganja is exempted for today only.

Accused Rohit submitted that he has been transferred from the previous jail and kept with the Manjeet Mahaal Gang and he has strong apprehension of threat/attack and has requested to transfer from the said jail.

In view of the submissions of accused Rohit, **a report be**

called from concerned Jail Superintendent within a week.

**Put up for RPE on 08.05.2023, 09.05.2023 &
10.05.2023.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:06.04.2023_(RB)