

CNR No. : DLNT01-011784-2016
SC 59318/2016
STATE Vs. MANOJ @ MORKHERI
FIR No. 55 /2016
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s. 3(1), 4, 5 MCOCA

31.05.2023

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A1) produced from Central Jail-4 through VC.

Accused Arun @ Kala (A2) produced from CJ-8/9 through VC.

Accused Sumit @ Sam (A3) is on bail.

Accused Jitender Dixit @ Bantu (A4) produced from Mandoli Jail through VC.

Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A5) produced from JC through VC from Lockup, Rohini Court Complex.

Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak @ Kana (A-6) produced from Hisar Jail through VC.

Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A7) produced from JC from CJ-8 through VC.

Accused Naresh Kumar @ Pehlwan (A8) produced from Hisar Jail through VC.

Accused Anil @ Ganja (A-9) is present on bail.

Accused Parvesh Grewal (A-10) has already been discharged vide order dated 09.03.2022.

Accused and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) produced from JC from Hisar Jail through VC.

Sh. S.P. Dhankar, ld. counsel for accused A1, A2, A5 and A11.

Sh. Rahul Parashar, ld. counsel for accused A3.

Sh. Rahul Lather, ld. counsel for accused A6, A7 and A8.

Sh. Vikas Kumar, ld. counsel for accused A9.

The matter is listed today for PE.

PW 27 Sh. Kishan Kumar and PW26 ACP Satish Kumar are present, examined-in-chief, they are cross-examined by ld. counsels for the accused persons and discharged.

Perusal of the record reveals that on 30.05.2023 inadvertently, the PW number was wrongly mentioned as PW25 to SI Jaiveer Singh instead of PW24 and no PW has been examined as PW24.

An application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Arun for seeking change of jail from Delhi to Haryana.

Issue notice of the application to the concerned Jail Superintendent to file reply on the NDOH.

It is pointed out by ld. counsel that an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ishwar @ Pandit** is pending on record.

Issue notice of the application to both the IOs to appear in person on the next date.

Both the abovesaid applications be put up for arguments/consideration on 05.06.2023.

Be put up for PE on 03.07.2023, 04.07.2023 and 05.07.2023.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
31.05.2023