

23.03.2026

Present: Sh. K.K. Mudgil, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff  
**through VC**

Sh. Anmol Jain, Ld. Counsel for the defendant  
**through VC**

Ld. Counsel for the defendant has appeared without filing any Memo of Appearance or Vakalatnama. He is directed to file the same through e-mail today itself.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant has submitted that process issued to the defendant has remained unserved and he has appeared for the first time and accepted the summon. The date of service of defendant be considered to be today itself.

However, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that he shall verify this fact and shall file the tracking report to verify the date of service of process upon the defendant.

Let, copies of the plaint and accompanying documents be supplied by the plaintiff to the defendant. Ld. Counsel for the defendant is directed to collect the same today itself.

The defendant is directed to file the WS within the statutory period.

Replication, if any, be filed by the plaintiff within the statutory period with advance copy of the same to the defendant at least 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

Be put up on 13.08.2026 for case management  
hearing and for framing of issues.

**(Sanjay Khanagwal)**  
**District Judge (Commercial Court)-02**  
**Patiala House Courts / 23.03.2026**