

CNR No.:DLNT01-011784-2016
SC No. 59318/2016
STATE Vs. Manoj @ Morkheri & Ors.
FIR No. 55/2016
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 3 (1), 4 & 5 MCOCA Act

08.07.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Pravesh Greval (A-10) has already been discharged vide order dated 09.03.2022.
Accused Manoj @ Morkheri (A-1) produced from J/C from Karnal Jail, Haryana.
Accused Arun @ Kala (A-2) produced from J/C from Panipat Jail **(On bail in this case)**.
Accused Sumit @ Sam (A-3) in person on bail.
Accused persons namely Jitender Dixit @ Bantu (A-4) and Naresh Kumar @ Pahelwan (A-8) appearing **through VC** on bail.
Accused Ishwar @ Pandit (A-5) produced from J/C from Rohtak Jail **(Through VC)**.
Accused Dheerpal @ Deepak (A-6) has been produced from J/C from CJ-3, Tihar **(Through VC)**.
Accused Rohit @ Rahul (A-7) produced from J/C from CJ-8/9, Tihar, Delhi **(Through VC)**.
Accused Anil @ Leela @ Ganja and Jagdeep @ Sonu (A-11) produced from Hissar Jail, Haryana **(Through VC)**.

Sh. S. P. Dhankhar, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj @ Morkheri and Jagdeep @ Sonu.
Sh. Mohit Malik, Ld. Counsel for accused Sumit @ Sam.
Sh. Bijender Kumar Sharma and Sh. Nikhunj, Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Jitender Dixit @ Bantu and Ishwar @ Pandit.
Sh. Akshay, Ld. Counsel for accused Naresh @ Pahelwan.
Sh. Sahil Khurana, Ld. Counsel for accused Arun @ Kala.

....Contd2/-

-2- **FIR No. 55/2016**

PS Crime Branch-North Delhi

Sh. Jay Prakash Rana, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused persons namely Dheerpal @ Deepak and Rohit @ Rahul.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-39 Sh. Rajiv Sharma, DCP (Retired) has been recalled today further examination-in-chief. He has been further examined-in-chief, cross-examined by Ld. Counsel for all accused persons and discharged.

PW-41 Sh. Rohit is present, examined-in-chief, not cross-examined despite opportunity given and discharged.

Let other material PWs be summoned for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **30.07.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

08.07.2026 ^(R)